COMBINED PUBLIC NOTICE: City of Gastonia FY2022-23 Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) Notice of Public Hearing and Public Comment Period for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) Program

PUBLIC COMMENT

Pursuant to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations, the City of Gastonia has prepared its Consolidated Annual Performance Evaluation Report (CAPER) for *Program Year 2022-23* beginning *July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023*. The CAPER describes the City of Gastonia's use of federal grant funds which include the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME), and includes a summary of expenditures, accomplishments, and progress toward goals stated within its Consolidated Plan (Strategic Plan).

On or about September 25, 2023, the City of Gastonia will submit the CAPER to HUD. Notice is hereby given that the City of Gastonia is accepting and will consider all written comments received during the 30-day public comment period beginning August 18, 2023 through September 18, 2023. The draft document will be available on the City of Gastonia website at https://cityofgastonia.com/hud-reporting.html. Requests for printed copies, submission of written comments or questions concerning the CAPER may be submitted to:

Danette Dye, Director of Housing and Community Engagement City of Gastonia PO Box 1748 Gastonia, NC 28053-1748 (704) 866-6758 danette.dye@gastonianc.gov

PUBLIC HEARING

A *public hearing* will be held as follows and citizen participation is encouraged:

FY2022-23 CAPER Public Hearing/Citizens Advisory Board Combined Meeting Monday, August 28, 2023, at 6:00 pm Garland Municipal Business Center 150 S York Street - 2nd floor Gastonia, NC 28052

Danette Dye Director of Housing and Community Engagement City of Gastonia 1 - C August 10, 2023